CM3242 - A2

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA (hereinafter "Amendment") is made by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter the "County"), and WE DECORATE, LLC, a business having its primary business location at 1796 South Metro Parkway, Dayton, OH 45459 (hereinafter the "Vendor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Contract for Holiday Street Lighting on Centre Street dated November 9, 2022 (hereinafter "Contract") which was amended on July 19, 2023 to add an additional one (1) year of service; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to further amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to the provisions contained herein.

- **NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend the Contract as follows:
- **SECTION 1.** Article 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to further extend the term of the Contract for an additional one (1) year and the Contract shall now terminate on September 30, 2025.
- **SECTION 2.** The Compensation amount under Article 5 of the Contract is hereby increased by One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred Thirteen Dollars and 19/100 Cents (\$185,613.19) to reflect the goods/services to be provided under Section 1 hereinabove, and the County shall now compensate the Vendor in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars and 57/100 Cents (\$556,839.57).
- **SECTION 3.** All other terms and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the provisions of this Addendum shall remain the same and in full force and effect.
- **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

THE COUNTY
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Signature:
Print Name: John F. Martin
Title: Chairman
Date: 6/21/2024
ATTEST:
JOHN A. CRAWFORD Just: Ex-Officio Clerk
REVIEWED FOR LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT: DENISE C. MAY, County Attorney
WE DECORATE, LLC
Signature:
Josh Johnston By:
Title:Chief Executive Officer
Date: